

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)
)
Plaintiff,) Case No. 09 7423
)
v.) Judge John F. Grady
)
2145183 ONTARIO INC., also dba) Mag. Judge Martin C. Ashman
DYNAMIC FINANCIAL RESOLUTIONS INC.)
an Ontario corporation, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS *EX PARTE* MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER WITH ASSET FREEZE AND THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	DEFENDANTS' ILLEGAL BUSINESS PRACTICES	3
A.	Defendants Violate the FTC Act	3
1.	Defendants' Deceptive Sales Calls	3
2.	Making the Sale	5
3.	Defendants' Welcome Packages	9
4.	Defendants' "Services"	10
5.	Defendants' Failure to Provide Refunds	13
B.	Defendants Violate the TSR	14
III.	DEFENDANTS	16
IV.	ARGUMENT	18
A.	This Court Has the Authority to Grant the Relief Requested	19
B.	The FTC Meets the Applicable Standard for Injunctive Relief	20
C.	The FTC has Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	20
1.	Defendants are Violating the FTC Act and the TSR	20
2.	The Equities Tip Decidedly in the Commission's Favor	23
3.	The Individual Defendants are Personally Liable	23
D.	<i>Ex Parte</i> Relief is Necessary	24
E.	An Asset Freeze is Necessary to Preserve Assets for Effective Consumer Redress	24
F.	Appointment of a Receiver is Necessary to Ensure Effective Relief	25
V.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CFTC v. Wall Street Underground, Inc.</i> , No.03-2193-CM, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15865 at *23 (D. Kan. July 18, 2003)	16
<i>Delaware Watch Co. v. FTC</i> , 332 F.2d 745 (2nd Cir. 1964)	16
<i>FTC v. 1522838 Ontario, Inc.</i> , No. 06 C 5378 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 2006)	19
<i>FTC v. 6555381 Canada Inc., et al.</i> , No. 09 C 3158 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 2009)	18
<i>FTC v. Am. Nat’l Cellular, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 954 (1989)	19, 23, 24
<i>FTC v. Atkinson, et al.</i> , No. 08 C 5666 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2008)	19
<i>FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir.)	20, 23
<i>FTC v. Data Business Solutions Inc., et al.</i> , No. 08 C 2783 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2008)	19
<i>FTC v. Datacom Marketing</i> , No. 06 C 2574 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2006)	19
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>FTC v. Integration Media Inc., et al.</i> , No. 09 C 3160 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 2009)	19
<i>FTC v. Sabal</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	23
<i>FTC v. Select Personnel Management, Inc., and James Stewart</i> , 07 C 0529 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 29, 2007)	3, 19
<i>FTC v. Sili Neutraceuticals, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 07 C 4541 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 13, 2007)	19
<i>FTC v. Spear Systems, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 07 C 5597 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2007)	19
<i>FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Ind. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)	19

<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>FTC v. World Media Brokers</i> , 415 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005)	20, 23, 24
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)	19, 20, 23, 25
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 909 (1993)	20
<i>Sunshine Art Studio, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 481 F.2d 1171 (1st Cir. 1973)	16
<i>U.S. v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965)	25

Statutes

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	2, 18, 20
15 U.S.C. § 53 (b)	19
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a)(1) & (b)	20
15 U.S.C. § 6105(b)	19

Rules and Regulations

16 C.F.R. Part 310	2, 18
16 C.F.R. § 310.2(r),(t) & (u)	21
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(iii)	21, 23
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(iv)	21, 23
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(b)	22
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(a)(7)	15, 22
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(A) & (B)	21
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iv)	22

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v)(A)(i)-(iv)	14, 22
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v)(B)(ii)	16, 22
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(d)	16, 22
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(d)(1), (2) & (3)	22
